



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

GERONTA FUNDING, a Delaware	)	
Statutory Trust,	)	No. 380, 2021
	)	
Appellant,	)	Court Below: Superior Court
	)	of the State of Delaware
v.	)	
	)	
BRIGHOUSE LIFE	)	C.A. No. N18C-04-028 DCS
INSURANCE COMPANY,	)	
	)	REDACTED - PUBLIC VERSION
Appellee.	)	FILED FEBRUARY 8, 2022

**APPELLANT'S CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF**

Dated: January 24, 2022

Andrew S. Dupre (#4621)  
Steven P. Wood (#2309)  
Travis J. Ferguson (#6029)  
**MCCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP**  
Renaissance Centre  
405 North King Street, 8th Floor  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 984-6300

*Attorneys for Appellant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	16
I.    DELAWARE LAW REQUIRES LEGAL RESCISSION AND DISGORGEMENT OF ALL PREMIUMS PAID AS THE REMEDY FOR INSURANCE POLICIES DECLARED VOID AB INITIO FOR LACK OF INSURABLE INTEREST .....	16
A.    Question Presented .....	16
B.    Scope of Review.....	16
C.    Merits of Argument.....	16
1. <i>Berck, Snyder, and Rucker</i> Remain Good Law .....	17
2.    Delaware Authorizes Legal Rescission for Void Agreements .....	19
3.    Public Policy Concerns Support a Legal Rescission Remedy .....	22
4.    Legal Rescission Requires Disgorgement of All Paid Premiums, Including By Predecessors .....	23
5.    Any Expense Award Should Be Limited in Time And Scope .....	23

II.	APPELLANT IS ENTITLED TO RESTITUTION BECAUSE APPELLEE HAD ACTUAL KNOWLEDGE THAT THE POLICY LACKED AN INSURABLE INTEREST, OR WAS AT LEAST WILLFULLY BLIND TO SUCH EVIDENCE .....	25
A.	Question Presented .....	25
B.	Scope of Review.....	25
C.	Merits of Argument .....	26
1.	The Trial Court Repeatedly Stated That Restitution Was A Question of Comparative Fault.....	27
2.	The Trial Court Erred By Ignoring Conclusive Evidence That Appellee Had Actual Knowledge That The Policy Was Void In 2011 .....	31
3.	The Trial Court Erred By Declining Restitution Based On An Erroneous Reading Of Section 198(b) .....	33
4.	The Trial Court Ignored Restatement Section 197 .....	39
5.	The Trial Court Ignored the Deleterious Public Policy Consequence of its Trial Decision.....	41
III.	APPELLANT’S UNDERSTANDING OF CUSTOMARY TERTIARY MARKET DUE DILIGENCE INFORMED ITS EFFORTS AND PROVES APPELLANT WAS EXCUSABLY IGNORANT .....	43
A.	Question Presented .....	43
B.	Scope of Review.....	43
C.	Merits of Argument .....	43

IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY REJECTING, <i>SUB SILENCIO</i> , APPELLANT’S BONA FIDE PURCHASER FOR VALUE DEFENSE.....	46
A. Question Presented.....	46
B. Scope of Review.....	46
C. Merits of Argument.....	46
CONCLUSION.....	48
Opinion on Cross Motions for Judgments on the Pleadings (DI 69), dated March 4, 2019 .....	Exhibit A
Decision After Trial (DI 265), dated August 20, 2021 .....	Exhibit B
Transcript of Ruling on Appellee’s Motion in <i>Limine</i> No. 2, dated February 3, 2020 .....	Exhibit C
Opinion (DI 261), dated August 7, 2019 .....	Exhibit D
Transcript of Ruling on Appellee’s Motion in <i>Limine</i> No. 2, dated February 26, 2020 .....	Exhibit E
Judgment (DI 269), dated November 1, 2021 .....	Exhibit F

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Federal Cases**

*Columbus Life Ins. Co. v. Wilmington Tr., N.A.*,  
2021 WL 1820614 (D. Del. May 6, 2021) .....36

*Defender Indus., Inc. v. Northwestern Mut. Life Ins. Co.*  
27 F.Supp. 252 (D.S.C. 1989).....37

*Donlin v. Philips Lighting North America Corp.*,  
581 F.3d 73 (3d Cir. 2009) .....44

*Jo Ann Howard & Assocs., P.C. v. Cassity*,  
2014 WL 7408884 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 31, 2014) .....35

*Lincoln Nat’l Life Ins. Co. v. Snyder*,  
722 F. Supp. 2d 546 (D. Del. 2010).....*passim*

*Lord & Taylor, LLC v. White Flint, L.P.*,  
849 F.3d 567 (4th Cir. 2017) .....44

*Estate of Malkin v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA*,  
998 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 2021) .....19

*Marketing Specialists, Inc. v. Bruni*,  
129 F.R.D. 35 (W.D.N.Y. 1989) .....40

*Mkt. Am., Inc. v. Google, Inc.*,  
2010 WL 3156044 (D. Del. Aug. 9, 2010).....21

*Nat’l Farmers Org., Inc. v. Kinsley Bank*,  
731 F.2d 1464 (10th Cir. 1984) .....35

*Norman v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.*,  
350 F. Supp. 2d 382 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....34

*Orthodontic Ctrs. of Texas, Inc. v. Wetzel*,  
410 Fed. App’x 795 (5th Cir. 2011) .....35

<i>Principal Life Ins. Co. v. Lawrence Rucker 2007 Ins. Tr.</i> , 774 F. Supp. 2d 674 (D. Del. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sun Life Assur. Co. v. Berck</i> , 719 F. Supp. 2d 410 (D. Del. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sun Life Assurance Co. of Canada v. Conestoga Tr. Servs., LLC</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 695 (E.D. Tenn. 2017).....	36
<i>Sun Life Assurance Co. of Canada v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 2016 WL 161598 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 14, 2016) .....	17
<i>Sun Life Assurance Co. of Canada v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 2019 WL 8353393 (D. Del. Dec. 30, 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sun Life Assurance Co. of Canada v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2018 WL 2100740 (N.D. Ill. May 7, 2018).....	36
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Sun Life Assur. Co. of Canada</i> , 2016 WL 8116141 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2016) .....	17
<i>Wager v. Pro</i> , 575 F.2d 882 (D.D.C. 1976) .....	35
<i>Wessel v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 463 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	41
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>Backer v. Palisades Growth Capital II, L.P.</i> , 246 A.3d 81 (Del. 2021) .....	25
<i>Blackburn &amp; McCune, PLLC v. Pre-Paid Legal Services, Inc.</i> , 398 S.W.3d 630 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2010).....	34
<i>Bryant v. Way</i> , 2012 WL 1415529 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 17, 2012) .....	20
<i>Capital One, N.A. v. Bachovin</i> , 2015 WL 5968537 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 7, 2015).....	23

<i>Concerned Citizens of Estates of Fairway Vill. v. Fairway Cap, LLC</i> , 256 A.3d 737 (Del. 2021) .....	25
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat’l Tr. Co. v. Goldfeder</i> , 2014 WL 7692441 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 9, 2014) .....	19, 23
<i>E.I. Du Pont de Nemours and Co. v. HEM Research, Inc.</i> , 1989 WL 122053 (Del. Ch. Oct. 13, 1989) .....	19
<i>Fletcher v. City of Wilmington UDAG</i> , 2006 WL 2335237 (Del. 2006).....	46
<i>Frederick-Conaway v. Baird</i> , 159 A.3d 285 (Del. 2017) .....	26, 30
<i>Hayward v. King</i> , 127 A.3d 1171 (Del. 2015) .....	26
<i>Jipac, N.V. v. Silas</i> , 800 A.2d 1092 (Vt. 2002).....	34
<i>Lavastone Capital LLC v. Estate of Beverly E. Berland</i> , --- A.3d ---, 2021 WL 5316071 (Del. Nov. 16, 2021).....	20, 21
<i>Lilly v. State</i> , 649 A.2d 1055 (Del. 1994) .....	32
<i>Miller v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 993 A.2d 1049 (Del. 2010) .....	43
<i>Norton v. Poplos</i> , 443 A.2d 1 (Del. 1982) .....	19, 20
<i>Parke Bancorp Inc. v. 659 Chestnut LLC</i> , 217 A.3d 701 (Del. 2019) .....	20
<i>PHL Variable Ins. Co. v. Price Dawe 2006 Ins. Tr., ex rel. Christiana Bank &amp; Tr. Co.</i> , 28 A.3d 1059 (Del. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Ravenswood Inv. Co., L.P. v. Estate of Winmill</i> , 2018 WL 1410860 (Del. Ch. Mar. 21, 2018) .....	19
<i>Siegman v. Columbia Pictures Ent't, Inc.</i> , 576 A.2d 625 (Del. Ch. 1989) .....	20
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 131 A.3d 310 (Del. 2016) .....	30
<i>United Engineers &amp; Constructors, Inc. v. Babcock &amp; Wilcox Co.</i> , 1993 WL 50309 (Del. Ch. Feb. 11, 1993) .....	21
<i>Wilmington Stevedores, Inc. v. Steel Suppliers, Inc.</i> , 1986 WL 16973 (Del. June 11, 1986) .....	46
<b>Rules</b>	
Del. R. Evid. 701 .....	44
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) .....	20
Christopher B. Mueller & Laird C. Kirkpatrick, <i>Federal Evidence</i> § 7.3 (4th ed. 2013) .....	44
Corbin on Contracts (2019) .....	40
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 197 .....	<i>passim</i>
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 198 .....	<i>passim</i>
Restatement (Third) Restitution and Unjust Enrichment § 54 .....	21
5 Williston on Contracts (4th ed. 2019) .....	33
